

**In The Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

---

Paul Xavier Espinoza, Desmond Quinntrail Hayes,  
Mitchell Pulido, and Adolph Vytautas Stankus,

*Petitioners,*

v.

United States of America,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**Reply Brief for the Petitioners**

---

---

RENE L. VALLADARES  
Federal Public Defender  
\*Wendi L. Overmyer  
\*Amy B. Cleary  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
(702) 388-6577  
Wendi\_Overmyer@fd.org  
Amy\_Cleary@fd.org  
\*Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: October 21, 2021

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Reply Brief in Support of Petition for Certiorari.....	1
I. The categorical approach renders the government’s offense conduct recitation irrelevant to the Question Presented. ....	2
II. The Hobbs Act robbery statute’s plain language is overbroad.....	3
III. The government’s response fails to acknowledge this Court’s recent interpretation of the physical force clause in <i>Borden</i> , which further demonstrates the need for review. ....	5
IV. The government does not dispute that proper interpretation of 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) is of exceptional, national importance.....	7
Conclusion.....	8

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021) .....	5, 6
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	2, 4
<i>Izumi v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	2
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	2, 4
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....	2
<i>United States Dominguez</i> , 954 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 20-1000 (filed Jan. 21, 2021) .....	3
<i>United States v. García-Ortiz</i> , 904 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 260 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319, (2019) .....	2, 4
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	1, 4, 5, 7

18 U.S.C. § 3559 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3583 .....	7

### **Supreme Court Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 24(1)(a) .....	4, 5
-----------------------------------	------

### **Other**

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Steward v. United States</i> , No. 19-8043 (U.S. May 21, 2020) .....	3
Ninth Circuit Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions, § 8.143A Hobbs Act—Robbery (Mar. 2021) .....	6
U.S. Sent. Comm'n, <i>Quick Facts: 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) Firearms Offenses</i> (May 2021) .....	7
